RESOLUTION NO. 20-072

A RESOLUTION OF THE CARSON CITY COUNCIL AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 BUDGET TO ALLOCATE FUNDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$150,000.00 TO SUPPORT THE CARSON ESSENTIALS TO-GO PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted the City's Fiscal Year (FY) 2019-20 budget on June 18, 2019; and

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2020, the City Council declared a local state of emergency in response to the Covid-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, as a result of this declaration, several new programs were established to support Carson residents, including drive-thru food distribution at the Community Center, a drop-off meal service to homebound seniors and the disabled, senior welfare checks, and a hotline to provide information and resources; and

WHEREAS, a new addition to these services is the Carson Essentials To-Go Program that will offer three packages containing food, paper napkins and toilet paper to Carson residents. This program is a collaborative effort between Norms Restaurants and the City of Carson; and

WHEREAS, the approximate values of the three packages are \$54.00 for the Care Pack and \$69.00 for the Family Packs. However, a grant from Phillips 66 is subsidizing 20% of the cost of each bundle, so the final price to the public is \$43.00 and \$55.00, respectively; and

WHEREAS, the City Council now desires to amend the FY 2019-20 budget to allocate funds in an amount not to exceed \$150,000.00 to support the Carson Essentials To-Go program by providing money to initially purchase the packages.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, FIND, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The following amendments will be made to the City's budget:

Account NumberProgram & Object DescriptionAmount101-99-999-6503EOC Professional Services\$150,000 (expense)

Section 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this resolution and shall keep a copy of this resolution attached to the FY 2019-20 budget on file, and effective as of April 21, 2020, the same shall be in force and effect.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 21st day of April, 2020. ATTEST: City Clerk Donesia Gause-Aldana Mayor Albert Robles APPROVED AS TO FORM: City Attorney Sunny Soltani STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES CITY OF CARSON I, Donesia Gause-Aldana, City Clerk of the City of Carson, California, hereby attest to and certify that the foregoing resolution, being Resolution No. 20-072, adopted by the Carson City Council at its meeting held on the April 21, 2020, by the following vote: AYES: **COUNCIL MEMBERS:** NOES: **COUNCIL MEMBERS:** ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS: ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

City Clerk Donesia Gause-Aldana